
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Councillors Mandy Brar, Suzanne Cross, Carole Da Costa, Devon Davies, 
Jack Douglas, Genevieve Gosling, George Shaw, John Story, Helen Taylor 
 
Co-optees: 
Mark Jervis (Academy Governors Representative), Catherine Hobbs 
(Portsmouth Diocese) and Tony Wilson (Oxford Diocese) 
 
Tuesday 6 June 2023 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Town Hall - Maidenhead & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Item Description Page   
Election of Chair 
 

 
- 1 To elect a Chair from the Panel Membership for the 2023/24 municipal year. 

 
 

  
Election of Vice Chair 
 

 
- 

2 To elect a Vice Chair from the Panel Membership for the 2023/24 municipal 
year. 
 

 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 

 
- 3 To receive any apologies for absence from Panel Members. 

 
 

  
Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4 To receive any declarations of interest from Panel Members. 
 

3 - 4 
  

Minutes 
 

 

5 To consider and approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17th April 2023. 
 

5 - 10 
  

Work Programme 
 

 

6 

To consider what topics the Panel would like to consider over the course of 
the municipal year. 
 
An example scoping document has been added to the work programme, 
these are used to understand the scope of a topic and what the review will try 
and achieve. A scoping document needs to be agreed by the Panel once it 
has been completed. 
 
Two existing scoping documents have also been attached for proposals on 
Task and Finish Groups. The Panel need to decide whether they would like to 
continue with these suggestions. 
 

11 - 26 
 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
 

 

 
 
By attending this meeting, participants are consenting to the audio & visual 
recording being permitted and acknowledge that this shall remain 
accessible in the public domain permanently. 
 
Please contact Mark Beeley, Mark.Beeley@RBWM.gov.uk, with any special 
requests that you may have when attending this
[...]
l the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

4



PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Monday 17 April 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Sayonara Luxton (Chairman), Maureen Hunt (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Baskerville, Gerry Clark, Carole Da Costa, Neil Knowles, Julian Sharpe, 
John Story and Amy Tisi 
 
Also in attendance: Mark Jervis 
 
Also in attendance virtually: Councillor David Coppinger 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Kevin McDaniel and Lin Ferguson 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Danny Gomm 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Del Campo and Tony Wilson. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
Minutes 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 2023 
were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
FUEL Project 
 
Lin Ferguson, Executive Director of Children’s Services and Education, introduced the item 
and said that the Holiday Activity and Food Programme was to provide fun activities and 
nutritious food for disadvantaged young people. The programme was referred to as FUEL in 
RBWM (Feed Ur Everyday Lives), which was a choice made by the young people who were 
part of the programme. 
  
Danny Gomm, Family Hub Manager, provided an update on the programme in 2022. Due to 
the success of the programme in 2021, it was extended for a further three years until 2024. 
Local authorities were able to use up to 15% of their funding to provide activities for children 
who were not in receipt of free school meals but could benefit from being part of the 
programme. The scheme was run for 4 hours a day, 4 days a week, for 4 weeks in the 
summer, 1 week at Easter and 1 week at Christmas. The objectives of FUEL included: 
  

         To eat more healthy. 
         To be more active. 
         To take part in engaging and enriching activities. 
         To be safe and not feel isolated. 
         To have a greater knowledge of health and nutrition. 
         To have a greater knowledge of support services available. 

  
Danny Gomm said that RBWM had been initially allocated £296,260 to deliver the FUEL 
programme in 2022. There had been an increase in the number of children receiving free 

5

Agenda Item 5



school meals compared to the previous year, therefore RBWM were allocated an addition 
£13,860 which took the total allocation to £310,120. A FUEL coordinator had been recruited to 
oversee the day to day running of the programme. Extended eligibility of the programme 
included children in care, refugees, children with an education health and care plan, and 
young carers. It was important that there was no stigma and every effort was put in to 
ensuring that FUEL funded children were not highlighted to other children. For some activities, 
RBWM had provided provision for 5 days a week with some providers as missing out on a key 
day was not in the best interests of the children. Approximately 95% of the spaces available to 
children were booked, however there were a number of no shows or cancellations due to 
illness. A total of 832 individual children had attended the programme across 2022. Feedback 
had been very positive from families, with at least a 4 out of 5 rating being achieved on the 
booking process, staff, food an
[...]
by separate 
organisations. However, there would be an opportunity to review care packages and the 
feedback loop would allow staff and carers to ensure that positive changes could be made to 
improve good practise. 
  
Councillor C Da Costa suggested that advocates could be recruited from Optalis who could 
speak up for residents who were more vulnerable, this would allow direct concerns to be 
addressed. 
  
Kevin McDaniel said it could be a useful way to engage further with the community, he was 
happy to take the suggestion forward. 
 
Task and Finish Group Update - Domestic Abuse 
 
Lin Ferguson said that the task and finish group had met and developed an action plan of 
what would be achieved. The group was at the information gathering stage and considering 
who were the best people to speak to. A list of questions was being drafted in preparation for 
speaking to witnesses. The Youth Council had also expressed an interest in being involved in 
the process. It was expected that the task and finish group could take a significant amount of 
time over the course of the next year. 
  
Councillor Tisi added that the group were keen to explore different groups of people who had 
been affected by domestic abuse and ensuring that their views were represented. People with 
neurodiversity and the factor of being diagnosed or not diagnosed was an area the group also 
wished to explore. 
 
Annual Scrutiny Report - Drafting Ideas 
 
Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services Officer – Overview and Scrutiny, explained that 
each year a report was produced which would go to Full Council and highlighted the work of 
scrutiny over the past municipal year. The Panel were asked if there were any comments or 
areas they would like to see included in the annual report. 
  
Panel Members were able to share comments for inclusion in the report by emailing Mark 
Beeley and the Chairman. 
 
Work Programme 
 
Councillor Sharpe said that he was interested in how the healthcare system operated across 
the borough, particularly interactions with Bracknell in the south of the borough. 
  
Kevin McDaniel said that Bracknell Forest was part of the Frimley Integrated Care System, 
which meant that there should be system wide pieces which were consistent but place areas 
which would be different. The Integrated Care Board would be releasing the updated strategy 
and it could be worth inviting health and place leaders to a future meeting, this could be 
something to include in the September meeting. 
  

9



ACTION – Kevin McDaniel to speak to health leaders to see if they would be able to 
attend a future Panel meeting. 
  
Councillor Tisi suggested that the Panel could review whether Ukrainian families living in the 
borough were receiving the right level of support, healthcare and education. 
  
The Chairman thanked all Panel Members and officers for their support and work over the 
course of the municipal year. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.30 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 

10



WORK PROGRAMME - PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTORS  

 Stephen Evans (Chief Executive) 
 Kevin McDaniel (Executive Director of Adult Services and 

Health) 
 Lin Ferguson (Executive Director of Children’s Services and 

Education) 
LINK OFFICERS & 
HEADS OF SERVICES  

 Clive Haines (Deputy Director for Education)
 Lynne Lidster (Head of Commissioning – Adults and 

Children)

MEETING: 4th SEPTEMBER 2023 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
Annual Complaints and Compliments 
Report

Nikki Craig, Head of HR, Corporate 
Projects and IT

Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer – Overview & Scrutiny

MEETING: 31st JANUARY 2024 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer – Overview & Scrutiny

MEETING: 2nd APRIL 2024 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer – Overview & Scr
[...]
, but not all 

areas are connected. 

The EQIA should be linked back to the 

strategy and the issues raised should be 

addressed as part of the strategy. 

Link with undiagnosed issues, for example 

ADHD or Autism. What additional support 

can be provided on this? 

There is a lack of data on transgender 

people. Are they more likely to be victims of 

domestic abuse? 

The objectives outlined as part of Appendix 

C on the strategy are SMART – dates or 

timescales on these objectives would be 

useful to ensure that they are delivered. 

Criteria for Selection

 Why has this particular topic been 

considered to be a priority issue for 

scrutiny?  

 Which of the criteria promoted by the 

Centre for Governance and Scrutiny does it 

satisfy? 

This review meets the following core 

principles from the Centre for Governance 

and Scrutiny: 

 Amplifies the voices and concerns of 

the public. 

 Drives improvement in public 

services. 

Goals on women’s safety are included as 

part of the Corporate Plan and is likely to 

add value to the performance of the council 

in relation to dealing with and supporting 

victims of domestic abuse. 

This review would allow scrutiny to connect 

with the community which it serves and 

hear first-hand evidence and accounts. 

Terms of Reference Task and Finish Group to speak to victims 

of domestic abuse and understand the 

support they received from their 

perspective. 

Ideally the Group would be formed of 4/5 

Members of interest or experience in this 

area, this does not have to be politically 

balanced. Members from other Panels 

could be co-opted into the Group as part of 

18



the review, along with other partner 

agencies, for example the Dash Charity and 

Thames Valley Police. 

It would be ideal, but not mandatory, for a 

Member from the Corporate Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel to be part of the Task and 

Finish Group. 

Example Task and Finish Group plan: 

Session to understand the 

background/context and set out the scope 

for the Group. 

Session to speak to victims of domestic 

abuse, ask questions, further understanding 

and gather evidence. Consider the areas 

which have been outlined under ‘Purpose of 

the Review’. 

Session to formulate outcomes of the 

review and make any recommendations for 

changes to the strategy. 

What are the anticipated outcomes of 

the review?  

Key Lines of Enquiry 

Sources of Information/Evidence 

What factors / outcomes will demonstrate 

that this Scrutiny Review has been a 

success? 

The main source of information will be the 

evidence given by representatives of 

domestic abuse groups and victims of 

domestic abuse. This will be used in 

conjunction with domestic abuse strategy. 

Outcomes will involve recommendations 

made to officers on the strategy and where 

improvements can be made. 

Resource & budget requirements;

 specialist staff  any external support 

site visits  consultation  research 

Potential for a Task and Finish Group 

meeting to held at a Family Hub, if 

appropriate. 

Consideration of payment or compensation 

for victims time – for example a shopping 

voucher. 

Corporate Risks associated with this 

Review? 

19



Identify any weaknesses and barriers to 

success 

Who will receive the review conclusions 

and any resultant recommendations? 

The outcomes and recommendations from 

the Task and Finish Group will be 

considered by the People Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel. This could link in with the 

Domestic Abuse Executive Group.

What is the Review Timescale?  Identify 

key meeting dates and any deadlines for 

reports, recommendations or decisions. 

Scoping document to be considered by 

People Overview & Scrutiny Panel in 

December 2022. 

Task and Finish Group meetings to be 

arranged after the scoping document has 

been agreed by the Panel – starting in 

2023. 

Outcomes and recommendations would 

then be reported back to the Panel for 

consideration. 

How could a review be publicised? 

Do we need to publicise the review to 

encourage community involvement?  What 

sort of media coverage do we want? (e.g. 

Flyers, leaflets, radio broadcast, press 

release, etc.) 

Important to consider the victims of 

domestic abuse who would be speaking to 

the Group about their experiences, this 

could be individuals who are currently 

experiencing domestic abuse and those 

who are now free from abuse. 

Task and Finish Group means that the 

meeting will be private, could be virtual or in 

a location of comfort to those attending. 

Review would be listed on the Work 

Programme of the People Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel as a current Task and Finish 

Group – report on findings would then be 

added to the Work Programme and would 

be considered at an appropriate meeting of 

the Panel. 

Completed by/ Date: 30th November 2022 

Approved by Scrutiny Panel / Date: People Overview & Scrutiny Panel – 8th

December 2022

20



 

Report Title: Task and Finish Group Update - Domestic 
Abuse 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I 

Meeting and Date: People Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 
April 2023 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Mark Beeley – Principle Democratic Services 
Officer – Overview and Scrutiny 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
A Task and Finish Group on domestic abuse was agreed by the People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel at the meeting held in December 2022, following consideration of 
the scoping document. 
 
This briefing note provides an update on the progress made by the Group so far, 
exact details and figures have been kept generic. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the People Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes the 
work of the Domestic Abuse Task and Finish Group. 
 
 
1.1 Membership: 

 

• Councillor Catherine Del Campo – Chair of the Group 

• Councillor Amy Tisi 

• Councillor Carole Da Costa 

• Lin Ferguson – Executive Director of Children’s Services and 
Education 

• Sophie Wing-King – Domestic Abuse Strategic Lead for RBWM 

• Mark Beeley – Principle Democratic Services Officer – Overview and 
Scrutiny 

 
 
1.2 The Group met on 8th February 2023 via Microsoft Teams to review the 

scoping document and decide the best course of action. 
 

1.3 Lin Ferguson and Sophie Wing-King provided some initial context to the 
strategy and background information on domestic abuse in RBWM. 

 
1.4 The new RBWM Domestic Abuse Strategy had been recently launched and 

the two year strategy had been aligned with the safe accommodation strategy 
until 2024. 

 
1.5 The Group heard information on the number of domestic abuse cases, repeat 

rates, data gathered by the police, information on the Domestic Violence 
Disclosure Scheme and the role of the Dash Charity. 
 

 

21



1.6 Areas of consideration for the Group to explore included the EQIA for the 
strategy, this needed to justify groups that were disadvantaged and make 
relevant links with the strategy. Neurodiversity also needed to be considered, 
particularly the amount of time it took to be diagnosed, which was sometimes 
not picked up as part of domestic abuse cases. 

 
1.7 The Group discussed which witnesses and individuals they would like to 

speak to as part of its work. The suggestions included: 
 

• Survivors of domestic abuse 

• Perpetrators of domestic abuse 

• Dash Charity 

• Thames Valley Police 

• Housing 

• Health 

• Adult and Children’s social care - Principle Social Worker  
 
 
1.8 The Group agreed to work on the questions to be asked of witnesses. A 

dedicated Microsoft Teams channel was set up to allow the Group to 
collaborate together on a list of questions. 
 

1.9 A draft set of questions was planned to be confirmed before the next meeting 
of the Group. 

 
1.10 Key documents to help aide the Group were also circulated, including 

datasets from the police and Dash Charity and other previous case reviews. 
 
1.11 It was agreed that the Group would look to meet again following the election 

in May 2023. 

22



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 

Overview and Scrutiny Panels 

Scrutiny Review – Scoping and Planning Document 

Title of the Review Corporate Plan 2021-26 Performance 

Report – Air Pollution 

Panel Name People Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

Panel Members Councillors Luxton, Hunt, Clark, Muir, 

Sharpe, Story, Baskerville, Del Campo, Tisi, 

Knowles and C Da Costa 

Support Officer(s)  Feliciano Cirimele – Environmental 

Protection Officer 

Obi Oranu – Environmental Health Service 

Manager 

Tracy Hendren – Head of Housing, Trading 

Standards and Environmental Health 

Mark Beeley – Scrutiny and Democratic 

Services Officer 

Becky Oates – Democratic Services Officer 

Lead Member(s)/Officer(s)

Identify a nominated: - Elected Member - 

Lead Officer

Councillor Julian Sharpe and Councillor 

Karen Davies will help to provide the scope 

on the topic from the Corporate Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel. 

Relevant Cabinet Member Councillor David Cannon 

Purpose of the Review 

 Specify exactly which Outcome(s) 
the review is examining?  

 Also being clear what the review is 
not looking at 

 What is the Scrutiny Review seeking 
to achieve?   

 Where possible refer to VFM issues 
of service cost, service performance 
and/or customer satisfaction. 

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

referred the council’s performance on air 

pollution to be considered in greater detail 

by the People Overview & Scrutiny Panel. 

The in-depth review is proposed to 

consider: 

 Progress towards achieving the 

Corporate Plan objective ‘Achieve 

the National Air Quality Objective 

(AQO) across all Air Quality 

Management Areas (AQMAs) by 

23



2025’, specifically including 

trajectory of progress. 

 Review of the Borough’s air quality 

improvement action plan and fitness 

for purpose in the light of the revised 

WHO guidelines and of the 

emerging central government air 

quality strategy that prioritises 

PM2.
[...]
coping document on air pollution to be 

considered by the People Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel – December 2023. 

Topic proposed to be considered by the 

People Overview & Scrutiny Panel – 

January 2023 

How could a review be publicised? 

Do we need to publicise the review to 

encourage community involvement?  What 

sort of media coverage do we want? (e.g. 

Flyers, leaflets, radio broadcast, press 

release, etc.) 

Scoping document added to the agenda for 

the December meeting, if agreed by the 

Panel it will be added to the work 

programme and would be due to be 

considered at the following meeting of the 

Panel, in January 2023. 

Completed by/ Date: 30th November 2022 

Approved by Scrutiny Panel / Date: To be agreed by the People Overview and 

Scrutiny – 8th December 2022. 

26


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes
	6 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Tuesday 6 June 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Helen Taylor (Chair), Devon Davies (Vice-Chair), 
Carole Da Costa, Mandy Brar, Suzanne Cross, Jack Douglas, Genevieve Gosling, 
John Story and Gurch Singh 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Adam Bermange 
 
Also in attendance virtually: Councillor George Shaw 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Lin Ferguson and Katharine Willmette 
 
 
Election of Chair 
 
Councillor Douglas proposed that Councillor Taylor be elected Chair of the People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year. This was seconded by Councillor Cross. 
  
Councillor Story proposed that Councillor Carole Da Costa be elected as Chair of the People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year. This was seconded by Councillor 
Carole Da Costa. 
  
A named vote was taken on the first nomination which was for Councillor Taylor to be elected 
as Chair. 
  
  
The result was 7 for and 2 against and therefore Councillor Taylor was elected as Chair, with 
a named vote not occurring on Councillor Story’s nomination.  
  

AGREED: That Councillor Taylor be elected Chair of the People Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 
Election of Vice Chair 
 
Councillor Douglas proposed that Councillor Devon Davies be elected as Vice Chair of the 
People Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year. This was seconded by 
Councillor Brar. 
  
Councillor Carole Da Costa then proposed herself as Vice Chair. This was seconded by 
Councillor Story. 
  
A named vote was taken on the first nomination which was for Councillor Devon Davies to be 
elected as Vice Chair. 

Election of Councillor Taylor as Chair of the Panel for municipal year 2023/24 (Motion) 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa Against 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Suzanne Cross For 
Councillor Jack Douglas For 
Councillor Genevieve Gosling For 
Councillor John Story Against 
Councillor Gurch Singh For 
Carried 



  
  
The result was 7 for and 2 against, therefore Councillor Devon Davies was elected as Vice 
Chair of the People Overview and Scrutiny Panel. A named vote did not occur on Councillor 
Carole Da Costa’s nomination.  

  
AGREED: That Councillor Devon Davies be elected Vice Chair of the People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Shaw, with Councillor Gurch Singh attending as a 
substitute. 
  
Apologies were also received from two Co-Optees of the Panel, Mark Jervis and Tony Wilson. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
Minutes 
 
The Panel noted and agreed to the minutes of the meeting held on 17th April 2023. 
 
Work Programme 
 
Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services Officer – Overview and Scrutiny, explained that 
the work programme was a plan of items which would be considered by the Panel over the 
course of the municipal year. There were a few suggestions which had been carried forward 
from the previous year, there were also two task and finish groups which the Panel needed to 
decide a course of action on. 
  
The domestic abuse task and finish group had been arranged following the adoption of the 
RBWM Domestic Abuse Strategy, with the group having an initial meeting to decide a way 
forward. However, two of the three Councillors on this group were now part of the Cabinet. 
There was also a proposed task and finish group on air pollution, following the topic being 
referred by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel. This would look to consider the 
monitoring of air pollution performance across the borough and whether targets in this area 
were being achieved. Mark Beeley added that Panel Members could bring forward items of 
interest by filling out a scoping document. 
  
Councillor Carole Da Costa said that the domestic abuse group had agreed that it would look 
to continue its work following the election. The RBWM domestic abuse coordinator was part of 

Election of Councillor Davies as Vice-Chair of the Panel for municipal year 2023/24 
(Motion) 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa Against 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Suzanne Cross For 
Councillor Jack Douglas For 
Councillor Genevieve Gosling For 
Councillor John Story Against 
Councillor Gurch Singh For 
Carried 



the group and they had gathered a significant amount of information which could be provided 
to members of the group. She was keen to continue the task and finish group. 
  
Councillor Devon Davies and Councillor Brar confirmed that they would be interested in being 
part of the group. 
  
ACTION – Mark Beeley to work with Councillors and officers to arrange a meeting of the 
domestic abuse task and finish group. 
  
Councillor Story felt that air pollution performance should be monitored periodically by the 
Panel. 
  
Councillor Carole Da Costa believed that the item was best considered as part of a task and 
finish group, depending on how many Panel Members were interested in being part of the 
group it could be worth opening it up to Councillors on either the Corporate or Place Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel. 
  
Councillor Cross said that she chaired a meeting on Bray Parish Council where air pollution 
had frequently come up as a key issue, she was keen to see this area scrutinised. 
  
Councillor Cross and Councillor Douglas highlighted that they would like to be part of the 
group. 
  
Councillor Carole Da Costa suggested that Councillor Wisdom Da Costa would also be 
interested. 
  
ACTION – Mark Beeley to speak to Councillors on the Corporate and People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels to see if there was interest in being part of the task and finish 
group on air pollution. 
  
Councillor Brar asked if any work had taken place previously on this group. 
  
Mark Beeley confirmed that no additional work had yet taken place, the scoping document had 
been drafted and agreed by the Panel. 
  
Councillor Gurch Singh commented on the consultation currently ongoing about sound 
pollution from flights paths heading into Heathrow. 
  
Councillor Story said that the main public health infrastructure change over the next few years 
was the creation of the Sunningdale Health Hub. Planning permission had been granted and 
the project was due to start construction soon. Councillor Story suggested that he would like to 
see the NHS invited to a Panel meeting to update on progress of the project. There had also 
been a press release from Frimley Park stating that a new hospital would be created in the 
borough, this was something that the Panel should have oversight over. 
  
Councillor Brar said that both items could be considered together. 
  
Councillor Carole Da Costa added that the January meeting could be the best time for this, as 
the NHS would have a better idea of plans for a new hospital and also there would be more of 
an update to give. She suggested that the Panel should consider the contracts and 
performance of domiciliary care, there had been some issues in the past and the Panel should 
scrutinise how well it was being delivered. 
  
Councillor Story felt that the new hospital could be considered in January but the Sunningdale 
Health Hub was of interest to a significant number of residents and an update should be 
requested for the next meeting of the Panel in September. 
  



Councillor Cross was interested to explore artificial intelligence around people and the impact 
that this would have going forward. 
  
Lin Ferguson, Executive Director of Children’s Services and Education, said that AI was not 
currently used in children’s services but this would be explored going forward. 
  
Katharine Willmette, Interim ASC Consultant, said that some assisted technology was being 
used in Optalis so this could be a good starting point. 
  
Councillor Devon Davies added that while there were some concerns around AI, there were 
also a number of benefits. 
  
Councillor Singh said that if NHS Frimley were being invited to a meeting, it would be worth 
asking them about St Marks Hospital and the minor injuries walk in being reopened. 
  
Councillor Brar agreed with this suggestion, it was a concern for residents. 
  
Councillor Carole Da Costa said that hospitals had their own plans, the Panel could certainly 
ask the question but it was unlikely that St Marks minor injuries unit would be reopened as a 
result. It would be useful to know what accident emergency services would be provided, after 
hours services and the locations of where these essential services would be provided. 
  
Councillor Douglas said that he had home educated his children and had noted in a 
presentation by the Executive Director of Children’s Services and Education at a previous 
induction session, that the borough did not know exactly how many children were homed 
educated. This was something that the Panel could look into and investigate what support 
could be provided to parents and children. 
  
Councillor Brar suggested that the support provided by schools to children with special 
educational needs could also be considered. 
  
Councillor Gurch Singh asked about co-optees on the Panel. 
  
He was informed that there were currently three co-optees on the Panel, who could provide 
information and expertise on certain subjects. 
  
Councillor Gurch Singh said that it could be worth Panel Members having a discussion with 
relevant Cabinet Members to understand what Cabinet would be considering, so that there 
would be an opportunity for items to be scrutinised before decisions were made. 
  
Mark Beeley encouraged Panel Members to have a look at the Cabinet Forward Plan on a 
regular basis and flag any items which could be considered by scrutiny. Items could then be 
commented on and recommendations made for Cabinet to consider. 
  
Councillor Carole Da Costa noted that some co-opted members had not attended many 
meetings of the Panel over the past couple of years. She felt that it could be worth seeing if all 
co-opted members were still interested and if they were not, the positions could be opened up 
to other interested individuals. 
  
Mark Beeley said that he would check to see the term length of co-opted members and 
consider if any changes were needed. 
  
ACTION – Mark Beeley to see if co-opted members were still interested in being part of 
the Panel and recruit new co-opted members if necessary. 
  
Councillor Story felt that it was important that scrutiny was involved in the Cabinet process, he 
asked how this worked. 
  



Mark Beeley explained that Panel Members were able to bring items of interest to the Panel 
for consideration. Officers would also bring items forward to gain input from scrutiny before 
taking reports before Cabinet. 
  
Councillor Gurch Singh said that reports should be brought at a draft stage by officers so that 
scrutiny could have involvement earlier in the process. He said that Cabinet Members should 
be invited to the next meeting to understand the direction of travel. 
  
Mark Beeley said that Cabinet Members could be invited by the Panel to attend meetings 
should they wish. It could be worth having an offline meeting between the Panel and the 
Cabinet Members to discuss priorities over the course of the municipal year. 
  
Councillor Carole Da Costa said that the Panel could look to extend an open invitation to 
Cabinet Members to attends scrutiny meetings and be involved in the work of scrutiny, as had 
been the case previously. She proposed that the Panel should extend an open invitation to 
Cabinet Members. This was seconded by Councillor Devon Davies. 
  
Councillor Gurch Singh disagreed, he said that scrutiny was meant to hold the Cabinet to 
account and did not think the best way to do this would be to have an open invitation to 
relevant Cabinet Members. 
  
Councillor Devon Davies supported the proposal made by Councillor Carole Da Costa. 
  
Councillor Brar said that Cabinet Members should be invited for items which they were 
bringing forward, this would allow the Panel to hear the context behind why certain decisions 
were planned to be made. 
  
Councillor Douglas asked if Cabinet Members were able to attend scrutiny meetings without 
an invitation by the Panel. 
  
Mark Beeley confirmed that any Councillor was able to attend scrutiny meetings, the proposal 
from Councillor Carole Da Costa was to allow Cabinet Members to have an active role in 
meetings and help assist in formulating the work programme. 
  
The Chair asked if this was constitutionally possible. 
  
Mark Beeley said that the power to allow Cabinet Members to speak would remain with the 
Chair, the invitation would allow Cabinet Members to be more involved in scrutiny and help to 
develop a better working relationship between scrutiny and the executive. 
  
A named vote was taken on the motion to extend an open invitation to relevant Cabinet 
Members to attend future People Overview and Scrutiny Panel meetings. 

  
  
The result of the vote was 7 for and 2 against, therefore the motion was passed by the Panel. 

Proposal to extend an open invitation to relevant Cabinet Members to attend future 
meetings of the People Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Motion) 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Suzanne Cross For 
Councillor Jack Douglas Against 
Councillor Genevieve Gosling For 
Councillor John Story For 
Councillor Gurch Singh Against 
Carried 



 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.05 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 


